
 

 
 

Page 1 

 
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL  

 
THURSDAY, 14 MARCH 2024 at 10.00 AM  

In the COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY OFFICES, NEWLAND, LINCOLN LN1 1YL 
 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 
Lincolnshire County 
Council: 

Councillors S P Roe (Chairman), A G Hagues (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs N F Clarke, Mrs J E Killey, C Matthews, N Sear and 
M A Whittington 

  
Added Members (non-
voting): 

Polly Coombes, Ann Wright, Carolien Sanders, Sarah Bancroft 
and 1 Vacancy(Children In Care Council Representative) 

  
 

AGENDA 
 

Item Title 
 

Pages 
  

1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  
 

 
 
2  Declarations of Interest  

 
 

 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 January 2024  

 
3 - 6 

 
4  Announcements by the Chairman and Chief Officers  

 
 

 
5  Lincolnshire Virtual School Annual Report for the Academic Year 

2022-23  
(To receive a report from Sarah Lane, Virtual School Head, which invites 
the Panel to review and endorse the Virtual School Annual Report for 
the academic year 2022-23) 
 

7 - 46 

 
6  Children in Care Performance Report Quarter 3  

(To receive a report from Tara Jones, Assistant Director – Children’s 
Safeguarding), which invites the Panel to review and comment on the 
key performance information for Quarter 3 of 2023/24 that is relevant 
to the work of the Panel) 
 

47 - 70 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Page 2 

7  Fostering Quarterly Performance Report - Quarter 3 
(To receive a report from Deborah Crawford, Head of Service – 
Fostering and Adoption, which invites the Panel to review the Fostering 
Service performance for Quarter 3 of 2023/24) 
 

71 - 94 

 
8  Corporate Parenting Panel Work Programme  

(To receive a report from Tracy Johnson, Senior Scrutiny Officer, which 
invites the Panel to consider its work programme) 
 

95 - 98 

 
Distributed on Wednesday, 6 March 2024 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be sought 
by accessing Agenda for Corporate Parenting Panel on Thursday, 14th March, 2024, 10.00 
am (moderngov.co.uk) 
 

Should you have any queries on the arrangements for this meeting, please contact 
Emily Wilcox  via telephone 01522 552334 or alternatively via email at 

emily.wilcox@lincolnshire.gov.uk 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=647&MId=8598&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=647&MId=8598&Ver=4


  1 

 
 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 18 JANUARY 2024 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  S P ROE (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Lincolnshire County Council: Councillors A G Hagues (Vice-Chairman), Mrs N F Clarke, 
C Matthews and N Sear 
 
Added Members:   
 
R D Butroid attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Andrew Morris (Head of Service - Leaving Care, Semi-Independent Living and 
Unaccompanied Children), Emily Wilcox (Democratic Services Officer), Lisa Adams (Service 
Manager, Barnardos), Linda Dennett (Assistant Director - Children's Health and 
Commissioning), Paul Fisher (Corporate Parenting Manager), Sarah Lane (Head of Virtual 
School (for Looked After Children)), Heather Sandy (Executive Director - Children's Services), 
Nicola Wilkinson (NHS Lincolnshire ICB), Cindy Cooper (Barnardo's), Rebecca Pinder (Head of 
Safeguarding Children, NHS Lincolnshire ICB) and Tracy Johnson (Senior Scrutiny Officer) 
  
37     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Ann Wright and Polly Coombes. 
  
38     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None were declared. 
  
39     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 9 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
It was agreed that the minutes be amended to remove Kiara Chatziioannou (Scrutiny Officer) 
from the list of attendees and to include the addition of Tracy Johnson (Senior Scrutiny 
Officer).  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 November be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the amendment detailed above.  
  
 
 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
18 JANUARY 2024 
 
40     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN AND CHIEF OFFICERS 

 
The Chairman announced that he had attended the Foster Carers Christmas Party, which had 
been a great opportunity to speak with foster carers about their experiences. The Chairman 
expressed his appreciation and gratitude for the work of foster carers.  
  
The Panel congratulated Sarah Lane on her permanent appointment as Virtual Head 
Teacher. 
  
41     CHILDREN IN CARE PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 2 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Service - Leaving Care, Semi-Independent 
Living and Unaccompanied Children, which set out the key performance information for 
Quarter 2 of 2023/24 that was relevant to the work of the Panel, as set out within the report 
and Appendix A.  
  
During the discussion, the following points were recorded:  
  

• It was agreed that the figure for the number of children in care refusing health checks 
and further data on the number of Foster Children who had access to regular 
dentistry be circulated.  

• The Panel was reassured that Children in Care were able to easily access emergency 
dental treatment, but there continued to be difficulties finding dentists for standard 
dental check-ups. Members were concerned about the lack of access to dentistry and 
the impact this could have on a child.  

• Some members expressed concern at the 2% reduction of Care Leavers in Education, 
Employment and Training, particularly as this was around 6% behind statistical 
neighbours.  Members were advised that of the 326 care leavers included in the 
measure, 40 were unable to work due to illness or disability and within those 40, 1 
was an unaccompanied child without a status.  

• The Panel was assured that all efforts were made to support care leavers into 
Education, Employment and Training, including the recent recruitment of two 
employment coaches to support employment aspirations and opportunities of you
[...]
 in care who were in custody. It was clarified that all 
children entering custody would automatically become a child in care.  

• It was requested that for future reports, data on the numbers of children, rather than 
percentages, be included.  

  
 RESOLVED:  
  
That satisfaction be given to the performance of the measures relevant to Children in Care in 
Quarter 2 of 2023-24. 
  
42     CHILDREN IN CARE JOINT ANNUAL HEALTH REPORT 2022/23 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Service - Leaving Care, Semi-Independent 
Living and Unaccompanied Children, which invited the Panel to consider the Children in Care 
Joint Annual Health Report 2022/23, as set out in the report and Appendix A.  
  
The Panel considered the report and during the discussion Members welcomed a breakdown 
of male/female comparisons within future reports.  
  
 RESOLVED:  
  
That the Children in Care Joint Annual Health Report for 2022/23, as attached at Appendix A 
be endorsed.  
  
  
43     LINCOLNSHIRE LEAVING CARE SERVICE – SIX MONTHLY UPDATE REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Programme Manager – Barnardo’s, which invited 
the Panel to consider a six-monthly update on the Lincolnshire Leaving Care Service, as set 
out in the report.  
  

Page 5



4 
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
18 JANUARY 2024 
 
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
recorded:  
  

•       Members commended an encouraging report and the work to support Care Leavers.  
•       The Panel welcomed the additional funds and gifts secured for Lincolnshire’s Care 

Leavers.  
•       Of the six individuals who were classed as being in unsuitable accommodation, some 

of them were staying with friends and family, and there were two carer leavers 
whose whereabouts were unknown. Assurance was provided that the service 
remained open to those individuals and visits and pathway plans continued to be 
maintained and support continued to be offered.  

•       There was a lack of providers in Lincolnshire who were able to provide the resource 
and support for Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children, which is why housing 
services were commissioned in Peterborough. Until an alternative housing option 
was available more locally, Peterborough was seen as the most suitable provision. 
Members also acknowledged that individuals with similar ethnic backgrounds may 
find comfort in being with others of a similar background.  

•       Many of the care leavers considered missing were known and in contact with the 
service. Missing individuals whose whereabouts were unknown would be reported as 
missing to the police.  

•       Members requested further detail on the provision offered within the services 
commissioned at Peterborough at a future meeting or a briefing.  

•       Trauma informed training revolved around self-resilience and a top-down approach 
was used in the Lincolnshire Leaving Care Service.   

  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Leaving Care Service six monthly update report be endorsed. 
  
44     CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Senior Scrutiny Officer, which invited the Panel to 
consider its work programme.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the work programme, as detailed on pages 85 to 88 of the agenda back be approved.  
  
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.51 am 

Page 6



      
  

 

Open Report on behalf of Heather Sandy, Executive Director - Children's Services 

 

Report to: Corporate Parenting Panel 

Date: 14 March 2024 

Subject: 
Lincolnshire Virtual School Annual Report for the Academic 
Year 2022-23  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

The purpose of this report is to inform the Corporate Parenting Panel about the work 
of Lincolnshire Virtual School in promoting educational outcomes for children in care, 
children previously looked after and children with a social worker during the academic 
year 2022-23. 

 
 

Actions 
[...]
es as part of the new ‘Statutory Guidance for Schools and Local Authorities on 
Permanent Exclusion and Suspensions’. During the academic year 2022/2023, 24 children on 
a Child Protection or Child in Need Plan were permanently excluded from their school without 
representation or appeal by the child’s family or social worker. It is proposed that the pathway 
will outline new processes to ensure social workers have the knowledge and confidence 
needed to challenge schools and advocate for children on a child protection or child in need 
plan who are permanently excluded from schools. This will include exercising their right to 
attend the Governors’ Pupil Disciplinary Committee and make representations for the child.    

Training on the role of the Virtual School, meeting the needs of vulnerable children, and 
therapeutic approaches has been delivered to social work apprentices, newly qualified social 
workers, the Early Help and Future4Me teams, and the Pupil Reintegration Team.  

The Virtual School has also collaborated with the Education Support team on the Lincolnshire 
Attendance Strategy which was launched following the publication of the new DfE guidance 
‘Working Together to Improve School Attendance’. Included in this strategy is the tracking of 
attendance data for specific groups such as children open to social care and Future4Me on a 
term-by-term basis.    

Page 43



 
36 

 

In order to support further partnership and multi-agency working, the Caring2Learn Manager 
is now co-opted onto the Lincolnshire Safeguarding Children Partnership (LSCP) Education 
Subgroup and attends meetings to further develop the links with schools and education 
settings. This has enabled the Virtual School to contribute to the development of partnership 
wide safeguarding policy and awareness raising with schools around the needs of CWSW. 

 

13.0 Priorities for the future 

In adherence to the principles outlined in The Children’s Services Children in Care and Care 
L
[...]
pact of interventions recorded on the PEP, which is reviewed at least three times per 
year or more often if necessary. Pupil Premium is utilised strategically to fund early 
intervention strategies. 

• That we value the need to build strong relationships with our children and young people 
over time so that trust can be developed, and advocacy can be effective and based on the 
views of the child. We take the time to celebrate individual success and see the importance 
of celebrating success more widely, as appropriate. 

• That we have high aspirations for our children and young people and recognise that 
understanding their needs, building their emotional resilience and self- esteem goes hand 
in hand with promoting their academic progress.  

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

Open Report on behalf of Heather Sandy, Executive Director – Children’s Services 

 

Report to: Corporate Parenting Panel 

Date: 14 March 2024 

Subject: Children in Care Performance Report Quarter 3 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This item enables the Panel to consider and comment on the report and accompanying 
appendices to this report, that provide key performance information for Quarter 3 
2023/24 that is relevant to the work of the Corporate Parenting Panel. 
 

 

Actions Required: 

Members of the Panel are invited to review and comment on the performance 
information contained in the appendices of this report and recommend any actions or 
changes to the Executive Councillor for Children's Services, Community Safety, 
Procurement and Migration. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
Appendix A provides a full and detailed report that covers the measures that are relevant 
to Children in Care (CiC) used by Children's Services. This is available for questions. 
 
There are 16 measures in total that relate to CiC that are reported on in Quarter 3. Of 
these measures, two did not meet their target and two are ahead of the target set by the 
services. 
 
1.1 Measures that did not meet their target: 
 
1.1.1 Care Leavers in Education, Employment or Training  
 
This measure remains below target and fluctuates throughout the year.  Performance has 
varied between quarters, in Quarter 2 we reached 49%, but this has fluctuated down again 
in Quarter 3. The Leaving Care Service continues to monitor every single young person 
who is not in Education, Employment or Training (EET), and the Service continues to report 
monthly on the efforts of the service to re-engage individuals back into EET.    
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



At the point of writing this Quarter 3 commentary, additional data analysis steps have 
been followed. Of the 326 young people in cohort: 
 

• two young people were in custody. 

• 17 were young parents and not currently able to work/access education due to 
parenting. 

• 11 were unable to access employment due to their immigration status.  

• four young people were not in contact with the service, so we do not know their EET 
status. 

• 28 were unable to work due to illness/disability. 
 
The young people where we were unable to affect change represents 15% of the cohort.  
This means the EET situation where change can be affected is 31.9%.  Lincolnshire County 
Council (LCC) tracks this performance regularly and monitors those young people who fall 
into NEET (Not in Education, Employment or Training) and those that are in secure EET.    
 
New data cleaning steps are being implemented to ensure the recording of EET is 
improved.  In addition, we have invested in a shared post across LCC and leaving care of 
an Employment and Aspirations Coordinator.  The purpose of this role is to work with our 
young people who do not see education as their next step, but instead we offer support, 
careers advice and guidance, and direct support to assist young people from the age of 16 
up to 19 to access and sustain employment.  
 
Our EET statistics are slightly below our statistical neighbours who run at 55%. However, 
the “In Touch With Service” statistic for care leavers is way above national average at 98% 
in comparison to 93% for our statistical neighbours.   
 
1.1.2 Percentage of Children in Care with an up to date Health Check 

 
The number of up-to-date health checks for Children in Care for a year or more has risen 
from 87.9% last quarter to 88.7% this quarter, and there has been much work in the 
Service to improve the timeliness of health checks. However, the number of children in 
care has increased since the start of the 2023/24 business year and some are exercising 
their right to refuse an assessment. Whilst these include young asylum-seeking children 
who have come through the National Transfer Scheme, it is not evident that they are 
particularly at risk of refusing their health assessment compared to the rest of the Children 
in Care cohort. Work is currently ongoing to identify which categories of children are most 
at risk of refusing or avoiding their health check. The Children in Care teams continue to 
encourage and promote health assessments with their young people, however these 
young people can refuse to accept their health assessments. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 48



1.2 Measures that are ahead of their target: 
 
1.2.1 Stability of Placements of Children in Care: Number of Moves 
 
This indicator identifies those children who experience three placement moves within the 
year. At this point, the performance is well within the target range at 4.9%, however, as 
the measure is cumulative, we may expect this to increase by the end of the financial year. 
The service acknowledges that having a stable placement is a key factor in producing good 
outcomes for children in care and continues to strive to ensure that children and young 
people who need to be in care can grow and develop in high quality homes that meet 
their immediate needs and provide them with permanence at the very earliest. 
 
The service continues to ensure that foster 
[...]
ho run at 55%. However, the “In Touch With 

Service” statistic for care leavers is way above national average at 98% in comparison to 93% for our 

stat neighbours. 

 
 About the target  

Target to remain the same as this is based on both recent performance and in comparison with other 

local authorities nationally. 

 About the target range                                                                                                                    

Tolerances for this measure take into account the current performance 

 About benchmarking                                                                                                                      

We can compare ourselves both nationally and with similar authorities on an annual basis 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



      
  

 

 Open Report on behalf of Heather Sandy, Executive Director - Children’s Services  

 

Report to: Corporate Parenting Panel 

Date: 14 March 2024 

Subject: Fostering Quarterly Performance Report - Quarter Three 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report provides an overview of the Fostering Service Performance for Quarter Three 
(October 2023 – December 2023). 
 
 

Actions Required: 

That the Corporate Parenting Panel reviews and comments on the contents of this 
report, and that the attached report be accepted as an accurate overview of the 
Fostering Service.  
 

 
1. Background 
 
The report presents an update on the performance of the Fostering Service in accordance 
with Standard 25 of the National Minimum Standards 2011.
 
2. Conclusion 
 
The Panel is invited to review the work and progress within the service and accept the 
attached report as an accurate reflection and overview of the service delivery during this 
period. 
 
3. Consultation 

 
 

 

 

 

 

a)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

N/A 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 7



 

 

4. Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of
[...]
24 - 30 September 2024 

Carolyn Knight, Head of Service - Quality and 
Standards and Principal Social Worker 

2.  Regulation 44 Independent Visitors 
Report 

Carolyn Knight, Head of Service - Quality and 
Standards and Principal Social Worker 

3.  Fostering Quarterly Performance Report 
Quarter 2 

Deborah Crawford, Head of Service -
Fostering and Adoption 

4.  Private Fostering Annual Report and 
Statement of Purpose 

Deborah Crawford, Head of Service -
Fostering and Adoption 

5.  Annual Report of the Regional Adoption 
Agency 

John Harris, Head of Regional Adoption 
Agency 

6.  Voices for Choices (V4C) Update Report Ben Lilley, Practice Supervisor - Children’s 
Services (Quality and Standards) 

 
 

2. Items to be programmed 
 

Report Title Est Date 

School attendance TBC 2024 

Prevalence of emotional health and our response TBC 2024 

CAMHS Annual Report (Caroline Sanders LPFT)  TBC 2024 

 

Page 97



3. Conclusion 
 
Members of the Panel are invited to review and comment on the work programme and 
highlight any additional activity which could be included for consideration in the work 
programme. 
 
 
4. Consultation 

 
a) Risks and Impact Analysis 

N/A 

 

5. Background Papers 

 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were used in 
the preparation of this report. 
 
 
This report was written by Tracy Johnson, Senior Scrutiny Officer, who can be contacted on 
07552 253814 or by e-mail at Tracy.Johnson@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 

Page 98

mailto:Tracy.Johnson@lincolnshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 January 2024
	5 Lincolnshire Virtual School Annual Report for the Academic Year 2022-23
	5.1  Lincolnshire Virtual School Annual Report for the Academic Year 2022-23 Appendix A

	6 Children in Care Performance Report Quarter 3
	6.1 Children in Care Performance Report Quarter 3 Appendix A

	7 Fostering Quarterly Performance Report - Quarter Three
	7.1 Fostering Performance Report Q3 Appen

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 14 MARCH 2024 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  S P ROE (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Lincolnshire County Council: Councillors A G Hagues (Vice-Chairman), Mrs N F Clarke, 
C Matthews and N Sear 
 
Added Members: Ann Wright (Foster Carer) and Sarah Bancroft (Lincolnshire Community 
Health Services) 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Tara Jones (Assistant Director - Children's Safeguarding), Andrew Morris (Head of Service - 
Leaving Care, Semi-Independent Living and Unaccompanied Children), Emily Wilcox 
(Democratic Services Officer), Tracy Johnson (Senior Scrutiny Officer), Deborah Crawford 
(Head of Service - Fostering and Adoption), Nicola Wilkinson (NHS Lincolnshire ICB), Sarah 
Lane (Virtual School Head) and Paul Fisher (Corporate Parenting Manager) 
  
45     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were recorded from Polly Coombes (Foster Carer) and Caroline 
Sanders (Lincolnshire Partnership NHS Foundation Trust). 
  
46     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None were declared. 
  
47     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 18 JANUARY 2024 

 
It was agreed that the following amendments be made to minute 41 on page 5 of the 
agenda pack:  
  

     Bullet point 2 on page 5 be amended to clarify that there were 101 unaccompanied 
asylum-seeking children in Lincolnshire and the maximum Lincolnshire was expected 
to take was 144.  

      That bullet point 3 on page 5 be amended to reflect that when children are placed on 
remand they automatically become a child in care.  

  
RESOLVED 
  
            That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 January be approved as a 
 correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the amendments set out 
 above.  



2 
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
14 MARCH 2024 
 
  
48     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN AND CHIEF OFFICERS 

 
With sadness the Chairman announced the passing of Councillor Julie Killey, who had been a 
member of the Panel since November 2020 and represented the Lincoln Park electoral 
division and was also the Labour Group representative on the Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee and Corporate Parenting Panel. On behalf of the Panel, the Chairman 
extended deepest condolences to her family during this difficult time. 
  
The Panel observed a minute’s silence as tribute to Councillor Killey.  
  
The Chairman provided an update on the visiting members to Children’s Homes – Councillor 
Gary Taylor has been appointed the visiting member for Spalding and Councillor Matt Boles 
had been appointed as the visiting member for Gainsborough. The relevant checks and 
training were underway.  
  
Tara Jones, Assistant Director – Children’s Safeguarding was delighted to report that 
Riverhead House, the Council’s newly built children’s home based in Louth, was now fully 
registered with Ofsted, with the first child placed. Supported accommodation at Denton and 
Rowston were also now fully registered with Ofsted.   
  
49     LINCOLNSHIRE VIRTUAL SCHOOL ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE ACADEMIC YEAR 2022-

23 
 

Consideration was given to a report by Sarah Lane, Virtual School Head, which introduced 
the Lincolnshire Virtual School Annual Report for the Academic Year 2022-23, as set out at 
Appendix A to the report.  
  
During the discussion on this item, the following points were recorded:  
  

 Young people would always be encouraged to apply to education settings which 
were geographically the closest, as it was not considered appropriate for young 
people to be travelling long distances to attend an education setting.  

 Officers were not concerned about post 16 attendance data or that Ofsted outcomes 
had an impact on young people’s attendance. Assurance was provided that colleges 
provided a high level of support for young people despite Ofsted ratings and whilst it 
was not a statutory requirement, each college had a designated lead to support 
young people who attended.  

 Members welcomed the report and the positive outcomes shown. 
 In relation to concerns raised over the increase in Lincolnshire’s persistence absence 

rate from 12.3% to 24.5%, it was acknowledged that this was a complex issue and 
based on individual circumstance. Many children had found the transition back to 
education difficult following covid lockdowns.  

 Assurance was provided that any young person who was not attending an education 
setting regularly would be involved in termly targeted support visits and a 



3 
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 

14 MARCH 2024 
 

multiagency discussion would take place to identify barriers to attending education 
and address challenges where possible to support attendance. Assurance was 
provided that attendance was a priority both locally and nationally. 

 Members sought assurance that children on a Child in Need or Child Protection Plan 
would no longer be excluded without representation or appeal by the child’s family 
or social worker. Members were reassured that social workers were being upskilled 
to ensure they could represent pupils at Governor’s Pupil Disciplinary committees 
which would include providing additional information on individuals that may have 
contributed to exclusions. Parents were kept fully informed throughout the exclusion 
process and provided with opportunities to challenge exclusions.  

 National data suggested rates of Special Education Needs and Disability (SEND) were 
increasing. However, Officers acknowledged that Lincolnshire had a higher rate of 
children with Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCP), including children in care. 
There had been an increase in the complexity of children’s needs. There was some 
misunderstanding that an EHCP was necessary to meet the needs of SEND children. 
However, Officers were working to emphasise that many children’s needs could be 
met without an EHCP. 

 Support from the Virtual School ended once a young person turned 18, unless they 
requested additional support. The Virtual School was working with the Leaving Care 
Service to potentially extend involvement to the end of the academic year in which 
the individual turned 18, which was above statutory duties.  

 The post of Team Manager was subject to job evaluation due to the increase in duties 
and once finalised recruitment would commence.   

  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report be reviewed and the Lincolnshire Virtual School Annual Report for the 
academic year 2022-23 be endorsed.  
  
  
50     CHILDREN IN CARE PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 3 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Assistant Director – Children’s Safeguarding, 
which set out the key performance information for quarter 3 of 2023-24 which was relevant 
to the work of the Panel, as set out on pages 47 to 70 of the agenda pack.  
  
It was reported that of the 16 measures reported, two did not meet their target and two 
were ahead of the target. A breakdown was provided at Appendix A to the report.  
  
During the discussion on this item, the following points were recorded:  
  
Percentage of Children in Care with an up to date health check: 

 The need to ensure that Children in Care felt supported to have health checks and 
ensure they felt safe and looked after was emphasised. Officers highlighted the 
importance of health promotion from early years settings, although acknowledged 



4 
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
14 MARCH 2024 
 

that children coming into care later could sometimes be more difficult to support in 
terms of health needs.  

Care Leavers in Education, Employment or Training:  
1. In relation to the data on page 48 that stated that 28 young people were unable to 

work due to illness/disability, the Panel requested that in future, distinctions be 
made between those with illness and disability.  

2. Some members expressed disappointment that the target had still not been met and 
emphasised the importance of ensuring that all care leavers had the chance to 
undertake education, employment and training, and that the Council enabled them 
to take that chance.  

3. Officers expected that some of the children in care without an up-to-date health 
check would also not be engaging in education, employment and training as it was 
acknowledged that many of these individuals had extremely complex needs and 
mental health needs. Assurance was provided that emotional wellbeing and mental 
health workers were now established within the leaving care service who would 
support those children who were not engaging.  

4. Children and Young People were supported by foster carers, social workers, the 
virtual school and health teams, however many individuals entering their teenage 
years sought to normalise themselves and made a conscious decision not to engage 
with health assessments and education support as this was not offered to their 
peers.  

5. A briefing session on the topic of education, employment and training for care 
leavers was proposed for the 5 June 2024 and members would receive an invitation 
in due course.  

6. Members appreciated that some of the complexities and detail could not be included 
within the report but suggested it would be useful to provide further explanation 
within the report to allow members to better understand the data.  

  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the report be reviewed and that satisfaction with the performance measures 
relevant to Children in care for Quarter 3 of 2023/24 be recorded; 

2. That the request for a distinction between those unable to work due to illness or 
disability in future reports be noted. 

  
51     FOSTERING QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER THREE 

 
Consideration was given to a report by Deborah Crawford, Head of Service – Fostering and 
Adoption, which provided an overview of the Fostering Service performance for quarter 3 of 
2023-24, as detailed on pages 71 to 94 of the agenda pack.  
  
The Head of Service – Fostering and Adoption emphasised the challenges with recruiting 
Foster Carers and expressed gratitude to all Lincolnshire’s Foster Carers for their outstanding 
commitment and level of work.  
  



5 
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 

14 MARCH 2024 
 

Ann Wright, Foster Carer Representative appreciated the recognition and high level of 
support offered to Lincolnshire’s Foster Carers.  
  
During the discussion on this item, the following points were recorded:  
  

 The Committee echoed the comments made and thanked both the Fostering Team 
for their passion, commitment and quality of service and Foster Carers for their hard 
work and ongoing support. 

 It was suggested that more data including key figures be provided in future reports to 
allow further analysis of Lincolnshire’s position, which was supported by Officers.  

 The Panel was reassured that Lincolnshire was one of the strongest performing 
authorities in terms of recruitment and retention of Foster Carers and percentage of 
Children in Care placed within a family setting.  

 Members welcomed the introduction of the Government’s Kinship Strategy and the 
additional flexibility this would bring. It was clarified that the Kinship Strategy was 
launched in December and it was still unclear which eight local authorities would be 
selected to take part in the project. Officers felt that the strategy would create a level 
playing field and fairness across the country to enable families, friends and 
connected persons to step forward and care for looked after children. Assurance was 
provided that in Lincolnshire, kinship carers were treated in the same way as foster 
carers.  

 The Panel was advised that the Fosterlink Service had been launched by the 
Government. Children’s Services would be receiving a visit next week from the 
Department for Education to carry out a health check of where Lincolnshire was in 
regard to fostering. It was requested that the report setting out the outcomes from 
the visit be shared with the Panel. 

 Officers emphasised that apart from certain children who had an assessed need to be 
placed in a residential setting, they would always look to place children within a 
family setting and would always explore foster placements and placements with 
family members or extended family members as a priority. Although Lincolnshire 
may look for opportunities for capital funding to build further children’s homes in the 
future, the priority to place children in a family setting was reiterated.  

 The Chairman commended the newly built Riverhead children’s home in Louth and 
the positive benefit it offered to Lincolnshire. 

 The Panel recognised the ongoing challenges with the efforts made to advertising the 
role of foster carers. 
  

RESOLVED 
  

1. That the progress made within the Fostering Service had been reviewed. 
2. That the report be accepted as an accurate overview of the Fostering Service. 
3. That the findings of the Fosterlink Service visit be shared with the Panel.  

  
 
 



6 
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
14 MARCH 2024 
 
  
52     CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Consideration was given to a report by Tracy Johnson, Senior Scrutiny Officer, which invited 
the Panel to review its work programme, as set out on pages 85-88 of the agenda pack.  
  
One amendment to the work programme was reported which was the addition of a report 
on proposed constitutional changes to the terms of reference of the Corporate Parenting 
Panel, which would be brought for consideration by the Panel at its meeting on 9 May 2024. 
The proposals would then be ratified by Full Council on 17 May 2024.  
  
The Chairman reminded members about the Education, Employment and Training workshop 
which would take place on 5 June 2024 on Microsoft Teams. An appointment would be sent 
to members of the Panel in due course.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the work programme be approved. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.55 am 


